

ANNO TERTIO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1954

No. 24 of 1954

An Act to amend the Vermin Act, 1931-1953.

[Assented to 11th November, 1954.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the "Vermin Act Amendment Short titles. Act, 1954".

- (2) The Vermin Act, 1931-1953, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Vermin Act, 1931-1954".
- (3) The Vermin Act, 1931-1953, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
 - 2. Section 23 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act s. 23—

- (a) by striking out the word "two" in the eighth line realing to thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word destroy vermin.
- (b) by striking out the word "five" in the ninth line thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten";
- (c) by striking out the word "five" in the tenth line thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen";
- (d) by striking out the word "twenty" in the tenth line thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty";
- (e) by striking out the word "twenty" in the eleventh line thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five";

1954.

- (f) by striking out the word "two" in the sixth line of subsection (1a) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "five";
- (g) by striking out the word "five" in the seventh line of subsection (1a) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten";
- (h) by striking out the word "five" in the eighth line of subsection (1a) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen";
- (i) by striking out the word "twenty" in the eighthline of subsection (1a) thereof and by inserting inlieu thereof the word "thirty";
- (j) by striking out the word "twenty" in the tenth line of subsection (1a) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

R. A. GEORGE, Governor.